# TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

ETAS ID: TM770857

**SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT** 

**SECURITY INTEREST NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:** 

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
F&R IP Inc.		10/26/2022	Corporation: DELAWARE

## **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Bank of America, N.A., as agent	
Street Address:	185 Asylum Street	
Internal Address:	CityPlace I, 35th Floor	
City:	Hartford	
State/Country:	CONNECTICUT	
Postal Code:	06103	
Entity Type:	National Banking Association: UNITED STATES	

#### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 3**

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	6652272	GINA ITALIAN VILLAGE
Registration Number:	6652303	GINA ITALIAN VILLAGE
Registration Number:	1667749	MAMA LUCIA

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: 8883259116

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 4012749200

Email: jessica.davis@lockelord.com

**Correspondent Name:** Jessica Davis

Address Line 1: 2800 Financial Plaza Address Line 2: Locke Lord LLP

Address Line 4: Providence, RHODE ISLAND 02903

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	1428636.00048
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Jessica Davis
SIGNATURE:	/JDavis/
DATE SIGNED:	11/30/2022

**Total Attachments: 5** 

**TRADEMARK REEL: 007904 FRAME: 0188** 

900734975

source=Executed Copy - BABC.Rosina - 2022 TM Supplement#page1.tif source=Executed Copy - BABC.Rosina - 2022 TM Supplement#page2.tif source=Executed Copy - BABC.Rosina - 2022 TM Supplement#page3.tif source=Executed Copy - BABC.Rosina - 2022 TM Supplement#page4.tif source=Executed Copy - BABC.Rosina - 2022 TM Supplement#page5.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 007904 FRAME: 0189

#### SUPPLEMENTAL TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT

THIS SUPPLEMENTAL TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT (this "<u>Agreement</u>") is dated as of October 26, 2022, and is between F&R IP Inc., a Delaware corporation (the "<u>Grantor</u>"), and Bank of America, N.A., as agent on behalf of the Lenders under the Loan Agreement referenced below (the "<u>Agent</u>").

This Agreement is a supplement to that certain Trademark Security Agreement dated as of March 18, 2015, between the Grantor and the Agent (as amended, restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time prior to the date hereof, the "Existing Trademark Security Agreement"). All capitalized terms not defined herein shall have the meanings ascribed to them in the Loan Agreement (as defined below), unless otherwise specified.

#### WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, Rosina Food Products, Inc., a New York corporation, as borrower (the "<u>Borrower</u>"), the Grantor, the other Guarantors from time to time party thereto, the Lenders from time to time party thereto, and the Agent were originally parties to that certain Loan and Security Agreement dated as of March 18, 2015, (as previously amended from time to time prior to the Ninth Amendment Effective Date, the "<u>Original Loan Agreement</u>");

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Original Loan Agreement, the Grantor granted to the Agent a security interest and continuing lien on all of the Grantor's right, title and interest in, to and under all Collateral, including the Trademark Collateral (as defined in the Existing Trademark Security Agreement), the Additional Trademark Collateral (as defined below), and all Collateral, in each case whether now owned or existing or hereafter acquired or arising, to secure the payment and performance of all Obligations of the Grantor under the Original Loan Agreement;

WHEREAS, the Borrower, the Grantor, the other Guarantors and the Agent are entering into that certain Amendment No. 13 to Loan and Security Agreement dated as of the date hereof (the "Thirteenth Amendment"; the Original Loan Agreement, as amended by the Thirteenth Amendment, and as the same may be further amended, modified or supplemented from time to time, the "Loan Agreement");

WHEREAS, the parties to the Loan Agreement contemplate and intend that the Agent shall have all rights of a secured party in and to the Trademark Collateral and the Additional Trademark Collateral and any proceeds thereof, including, without limitation, if an Event of Default shall occur and be continuing, the right to exercise its remedies under the Loan Agreement in connection with all of Grantor's right, title and interest in such Trademark Collateral and Additional Trademark Collateral; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Loan Agreement, the Grantor is required to execute and deliver this Agreement.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the premises and the agreements, provisions and covenants herein contained, the Grantor agrees as follows:

Section 1. Grant of Security Interest in Additional Trademark Collateral

130123962v.1

As security for the Obligations, the Grantor hereby grants to the Agent, a security interest in all of Grantor's right, title and interest in, to and under the Trademarks listed in <u>Schedule A</u>, in each case whether now owned or hereafter acquired (collectively, the "<u>Additional Trademark Collateral</u>").

## Section 2. Security for Obligations

This Agreement secures, and the Additional Trademark Collateral is collateral security for, the prompt and complete payment or performance in full when due, whether at stated maturity, by required prepayment, declaration, acceleration, demand or otherwise of all Obligations.

## Section 3. Security Agreement

The security interests granted pursuant to this Agreement are granted in conjunction with the security interests granted to the Agent pursuant to the Loan Agreement, and the Grantor hereby acknowledges and affirms that the rights and remedies of the Agent with respect to the security interest in the Additional Trademark Collateral made and granted hereby are more fully set forth in the Loan Agreement, the terms and provisions of which are incorporated by reference herein as if fully set forth herein. In the event of any irreconcilable conflict between the terms of this Agreement and the terms of the Loan Agreement, the terms of the Loan Agreement shall control.

## Section 4. Recordation

The Grantor hereby authorizes and requests that the Commissioner for Trademarks and any other applicable United States government officer record this Agreement.

#### Section 5. Miscellaneous

This Agreement shall be governed by, and construed in accordance with, the laws of the State of New York.

This Agreement may be executed in counterparts (and by different parties hereto on different counterparts), each of which shall constitute an original, but all of which when taken together shall constitute a single agreement.

[Remainder of this page intentionally left blank]

130123962v.1

TRADEMARK REEL: 007904 FRAME: 0191 IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Grantor has caused this Supplemental Trademark Security Agreement to be duly executed and delivered by its duly authorized officer as of the date first set forth above.

GRANTOR:
F&R IP INC.
By: Jak Julies
Name Gregory A. Setter
Title: Line Operating Officer and Assistant Secretar
AGENT:
BANK OF AMERICA, N.A.,
as Agent
Ву:
Name: Matthew A. Bourgeois
Title: Senior Vice President

[BABC - Rosina - Supplemental Trademark Security Agreement]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Grantor has caused this Supplemental Trademark Security Agreement to be duly executed and delivered by its duly authorized officer as of the date first set forth above.

<u>GRANTOR</u> :
F&R IP INC.
By:
Name:
Title:
AGENT:
BANK OF AMERICA, N.A.,
as Agent
By: Meel
Name: Matthew A. Bourgeojs
Title: Senior Vice President

[BABC - Rosina - Supplemental Trademark Security Agreement]

# **SCHEDULE A**

# TO

# SUPPLEMENTAL TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT

# UNITED STATES TRADEMARKS

Name of	Trademark	Registration Number
Grantor		
F&R IP Inc.	GINA ITALIAN VILLAGE	6,652,272
F&R IP Inc.	GINA ITALIAN VILLAGE (LOGO)	6,652,303
F&R IP Inc.	MAMA LUCIA	1,667,749

130123962v.1

**RECORDED: 11/30/2022** 

TRADEMARK REEL: 007904 FRAME: 0194